
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, March 14, 2023 

7:30 PM 
Margaret Rivers Room  

 (Please note start time of 7:30 PM. Director Troendle and President Lockyear will be attending the Stillwater Township meeting at 7 PM). 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of February 14, 2023 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in February +
c) 2022 Budget Status Report +
d) February 2023 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (20 minutes) 
 

4. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 
5. Addition of Council Liaison Information Sharing to Board Agenda I+ 
6. April National Library Week D+ 
7. Time Change on Board Meeting D+ 

Decisional (25 minutes) 
8. Committee Assignments; Sunset Board Governance Committee; and Revision of Executive, Facilities,

and Finance Committee Charters A+ 
9. 2023 Capital Projects Authorization and Release Requests A+ 
10. Health and Wellness Program A+ 

Reports (20 minutes) 
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
e. Library Advocacy Task Force

13. Foundation and Friends Report +

14. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

Closed Session (30 minutes) 
15. Director Performance Evaluation: Six-Month Progress Check D+ 

(Confidential docs sent separately) 

16. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, March 13, 2023. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2023 Calendar, 2023 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

February 14, 2023 
Minutes 

PRESENT: Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon, Weigman, Council Liasion Collins 

ABSENT: Mathre 

STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of the Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Hemer moved. Carlsen second. Yes: Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Carlsen moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee Information Sharing 
Lockyear thanked Carlsen for the article on the Friends of the Hennepin County Library Reading Survey 
Results. Lockyear found it a clever way to market the library. 

Lockyear reminded trustees that March is the six-month progress check as part of the director’s 
performance evaluation process. Troendle reported that he would email information regarding the 
progress report process to trustees. 

Trustees thanked Carlsen for his years of service on the Board. Carlsen reviewed the history of his time 
on the Board and expressed his enthusiasm for the projects to come. 

AGENDA ITEM 5: Library Board of Trustee Vacancy 
Hollatz reported that the selection committee recommends Stanley Burns for appointment to the Board 
of Trustees.  

Motion to forward the selection committee’s recommendation for the Library Board of Trustees to the 
City Council. Hollatz moved. Weigman second. Yes: Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Panciera, 
Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle highlighted River Market Community Co-op’s Round Up program and their creation of a 
graphic to Round Up for the Friends of the Stillwater Public Library. 

AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Committee Reports 
a. Board Governance: None
b. Executive: Lockyear reported that Finance 101 would be in June and Facilities 101 would be in

July. The current agenda reflects the decision to put the in-person public commentary at the end
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

February 14, 2023 
Minutes 

of the meeting. She is hoping to talk to the new trustee about the committees and make 2023 
assignments shortly. 

c. Facilities: Carlsen reported that Facilities met with Gina Kazmerski, Image 360, about signage.
Committee discussed priorities and phasing. Carlsen noted that budget information is included
in the packet. Troendle provided an update on elevator signage. If the library wanted to rename
the floors, the digital display and metal panels in the elevators would need to be updated for an
estimated cost of $5,000 per elevator. You would also need to simultaneously change the
physical map and directory signs. Staff is not sure that a floor name change would bring
additional clarity and is still thinking about options. The library is also exploring audio options for
floors. The library should learn the decision about grant funding for this project on or before
April 1.

d. Finance: None
e. Library Advocacy Task Force: Hansen reported that the first meeting occurred. Notes are in the

packet. Hansen reported that sub-committees will suggest outcomes and measures to the group
and then bring recommendations to trustees. Hansen explained that the Sustainability Sub-
committee’s role is to determine how to make advocacy a part of what the board of trustees
does and keep the work ongoing, reportable, and measurable on a long-term basis.

Sarah Rosten came in and introduced herself. She is the new Information Services Supervisor. She staffs 
the desk on Tuesday evenings. 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Foundation and Friends Report 
Troendle reported that the Friends met last night. Their last meeting was in October. They reviewed 
preparations for the spring book sale on April 26-29 and the book drive on April 22 

Troendle reported that the Foundation elected new officers for 2023: Summer Seidenkranz is the new 
president, Ryan Collier is now the vice president, and Aquib Khan is taking over treasurer duties. Shawn 
Glaser, the outgoing president, will stay on the board. The Foundation also discussed the recruitment of 
members to the board. The Foundation is planning future donor events, including a gathering on the 
terrace in May, Light a Spark in July, and For the Love of the Library in November. Elaine Delavy, Interim 
Director, has met with all members of the Foundation board and others to help determine the staffing 
needed to lead the Foundation. 

AGENDA ITEM 9: Public Commentary 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Adjournment 
Hansen moved. Simon second. Yes: Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon, 
Weigman; No: None. 

Meeting adjourned at 7:56 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
March 14, 2023 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in February 2023 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of February 2023 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of February: 

February 2023 (2022 Fiscal Year) 

City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating 
Expenditures  $   15,238.10  $      353.70  $   -  $   15,591.80 
Capital Expenditures  $    -   $      -    $    -  $    -  
Total  $  15,238.10  $      353.70  $    -  $   15,591.80 

February 2023 (2023 Fiscal Year) 

City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating 
Expenditures  $   11,192.69  $31,415.99  $     340.00  $   42,948.68 
Capital Expenditures  $    -   $      -    $    -  $    -  
Total  $  11,192.69  $31,415.99  $     340.00  $   42,948.68 

Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: February 7, 2023 – 2022 fiscal year ($14,801.80) 

• $7,848 to Washington County Library, including year-end cost sharing of ILS and public
computer management systems.

• $5,609 to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity for the final portion of December.

Bill Resolution: February 7, 2023 – 2023 fiscal year ($37,796.65) 
• $28,211 to the Minnesota Historical Society for the Stillwater Area Historic Newspaper

Initiative. This is the first of three payments. Stillwater Public Library Foundation will
reimburse us for this expenditure.

• $4,850 to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity for the first half of January.
• $1,026 to Bibliotheca for a purchase of a new RFID pad for library materials.

Bill Resolution: February 21, 2023 – 2022 fiscal year ($790) 
• $790 to Viking Automatic Sprinklers for a sprinkler inspection. This was the only 2022 invoice

for this resolution.
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
March 14, 2023 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Bill Resolution: February 21, 2023 – 2023 fiscal year ($5,152.03) 
• $1,320 to Mobile Beacon for the renewal of the 12-month Wi-Fi plan on 11 of our hotspots

($120/hotspot). This is funded by the Foundation.
• $995 to Zoobean for online reading challenge software shared by Stillwater Public Library and

Bayport Public Library to help track and incent reading and participation in the summer
reading program. This is funded by the Summer Explorers grant from the Hugh J. Andersen
Foundation through the Stillwater Public Library Foundation.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2/7/2023 Bill Resolution – 2022 Bills 
2/7/2023 Bill Resolution – 2023 Bills 
2/21/2023 Bill Resolution – 2022 Bills 
2/21/2023 Bill Resolution – 2023 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 7, 2023

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1X9M-XHMR-3G73 3/10/2022 Amazon Business Credit Memo -36.36 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
9555086322 12/27/2022 Grainger Toggle Switch 24.76 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
W22120562 1/13/2023 Office of MN IT Services Phone - December 148.35 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
01122023SR 1/12/2023 Rosten Sarah Programs - JUV (HJA EL) 353.70 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1509947 1/10/2023 Stillwater Medical Group Employee Screening 157.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
01132023_01WCL 1/13/2023 Washington County Library Q4 Overdue Notices 224.62 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
01172023_02WCL 1/17/2023 Washington County Library WCL Envisionware 1066.83 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
01172023_02WCL 1/17/2023 Washington County Library WCL 2022 Sirsi Dynix and OCLC 6499.59 230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System
01172023_03WCL 1/17/2023 Washington County Library Q4 Lost / Damaged 56.98 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Fees 

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 8,495.47$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
14590783 12/14/2022 Backgroundchecks.com Employee Hiring Background Checks 72.30$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
29669 1/16/2023 Heritage Printing Winter 2022 Newsletter 624.16$        230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
813449019 1/25/2023 Xcel Energy Gas 3,966.74$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
813449019 1/25/2023 Xcel Energy Electric 1,643.13$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 6,306.33$    

GRAND TOTAL 14,801.80$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

02/07/2023

02/07/2023

Document ID: cc641710-8905-402c-8332-4a2e206923db
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 7, 2023 - 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
701 1/31/2023 16 Wins Website Maintenance - January 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798_232036 1/31/2023 Ace Hardware Supplies 64.97 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1MY6-QDNC-D1DW 1/18/2023 Amazon Business Snow Thrower Batteries 711.80 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
1QRJ-9MYQ-G7GY 1/21/2023 Amazon Business Credit Memo Shipping -5.99 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
INV-US61624 1/23/2023 Bibliotheca LLC RFID PAD 1026.74 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment
163290502 1/1/2023 Comcast Internet - January 188.10 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3 1/31/2023 Culligan of Stillwater Water 57.20 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
10644980562 1/13/2023 Dell Marketing L.P. Docking Station 221.99 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
9562934456 1/5/2023 Grainger Lighting 378.28 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
9563123240 1/5/2023 Grainger Fuses 242.93 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
01102023SH 1/10/2023 Hedin Sue Programs - JUV (HJA SRP) Reimbursement 52.50 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
20201315 1/17/2023 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 133.07 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
20204518 1/31/2023 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 223.17 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
01142023CK 1/14/2023 Koegel Christian M Cataloging / Processing 176.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
16926 1/5/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 108.05 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
17080 1/9/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 21.73 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
17243 1/13/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 82.75 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
5303285_01 1/31/2023 MN Historical Society Newspaper Digitization (Pmt 1 of 3 - SPLF) 28211.00 232-4232-4099-0000 SPLF - Miscellaneous Charges
2974896 1/29/2023 Per Mar Security Services Monitoring 2/2023 - 5/2023 202.08 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
02012023TBJ 2/1/2023 The Business Journals Materials - Periodicals 170.00 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
01252023LW 1/25/2023 Winkler Lisa D. Advocacy Workshop 300.00 236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous Charges

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 32,946.37$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
813449019 1/25/2023 Xcel Energy Gas 2,069.61$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
813449019 1/25/2023 Xcel Energy Electric 2,780.67$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,850.28$    

GRAND TOTAL 37,796.65$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

02/07/2023

02/07/2023

Document ID: d276cd3d-b736-4cf2-a456-913cedd3050c
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 21, 2023

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
None

INVOICES SUBTOTAL -$              

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
1025-F248520 11/28/22 Viking Automatic Sprinkler Sprinkler Inspection 790.00$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 790.00$        

GRAND TOTAL 790.00$        

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

02/21/2023

02/20/2023

Document ID: c37f2faa-006a-4806-9e17-c1ebf078f168
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 21, 2023 - 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
19L1-G3M3-3YR3 2/14/2023 Amazon Business Supplies 77.98$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
19L1-G3M3-3YR3 2/14/2023 Amazon Business Equipment - JUV (SPLF WB) 17.49$          232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
WS021523 2/15/2023 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (SPLF) 780.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
10256726 2/10/2023 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 374.72$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
165525920 2/1/2023 Comcast Internet - February 188.10$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
4042544 2/6/2023 Dalco Janitorial Supplies 348.88$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
20207749 2/14/2023 Huebsch Service Rugs and Towels 136.91$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
021423KL 2/14/2023 Lentz Kristin Programs - Juv (SPLF Pelfry) 40.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
17675 1/24/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 51.92$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
17675 1/24/2023 Menards Rotary Tool Kit 49.00$          230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
18207 2/6/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 30.10$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
18331 2/9/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 72.94$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
02152023MB 2/15/2023 Mobile Beacon Hotspots (SPLF) 1,320.00$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
W23010559 2/13/2023 Office of MN IT Services Phone - January 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
159626713 2/6/2023 Uline Inc Janitorial Supplies 460.69$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
28458 2/9/2023 Zoobean Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 995.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 5,092.08$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386_230111 1/12/2023 Dream Host Website Hosting 19.95$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
TRX100 1/19/2023 Len's Family Foods Programs - Adult (Friends) 40.00$          229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 59.95$          

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 5,152.03$    

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

1

02/21/2023

02/20/2023

Document ID: f9ca9e6c-5ed8-458c-8942-6afc27377672
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
   March 14, 2023 

   Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2022 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – December 31, 2022. These are not the 
final numbers for 2022 as journal entries are still to be made. 

120 Funds – Capital Projects: 
Capital projects were initially budgeted at $579,000 for 2022. Expenditures total $344,228 to date. 

• $400,000 was budgeted for the roof to be paid for with city capital. $287,594 was expended
in 2022. Work is expected to begin in March 2023 on interior punch list items. The items will
be completed before the City issues the final payment for the roofing project. This will be paid
from the 2022 capital allocation.

• $157,000 was budgeted for masonry to be paid for with $142,000 from fund balance and
$15,000 from supplemental. The $157,000 was based on an older estimate from BRC. With
the change of masonry contractor to A&K, the cost and plan for the masonry work in 2022
and 2023 changed. $40,200 was expended in 2022 to be paid with the fund balance.

• $22,000 was budgeted for 2 network switches. $16,434 was expended and will be paid with
fund balance.

• Pending Journal Entry: $56,634.52 from the fund balance for the 2022 capital projects.

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The total revenue budget is $1,465,097. $1,443,807 has been received to date with an additional 
$16,667 pending (journal entry for an in-kind gift) for a projected total of $1,460,474. This is a 
shortfall of $4,623.  

• Pending Journal Entry: $16,666.68 will be entered by Finance to reflect the in-kind funding
from the Foundation for the volunteer coordinator in 2022.

230-4230 Funds – Operating Expenditures:
Personnel Services: The library’s 2022 personnel budget is $1,052,116. Personnel expenditures total 
$1,031,557 to date with an additional $16,667 pending in a journal entry for a total of $1,048,224. 
This is under budget by $3,892. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $16,666.68 for part-time salaries (in-kind) will be entered by City
Finance to reflect the in-kind wages for the Volunteer Coordinator.

Supplies & Materials: The city budget is $102,982. Expenditures total $103,238. This is over budget by 
$256. 

Services and Charges: The city budget is $59,547. Expenditures total $58,992 to date with one 
pending journal entry for general insurance to be finalized by June. If general insurance is estimated 
at the budgeted $1,518, the projected total would be $60,497. This is over budget by $950. 

• Pending Journal Entry: TBD amount for general insurance. Budget is $1,518.
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
   March 14, 2023 

         Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Miscellaneous: The city budget is $4,219 with expenditures of $3,545. This is under budget by $674. 

 
Total library operations expenditures are projected at $1,215,505 or $3,359 under budget. 
 
230-4231 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
Plant – Personnel Services: The plant personnel budget is $125,191 with expenditures totaling 
$120,186. This is $5,004 under budget. 
 
Plant – Supplies: Plant supplies were budgeted at $6,500 with expenditures totaling $12,849. This is 
$6,349 over budget. Key expenditures that contributed to this overage were the replacement of a lift 
gate for the loading dock (a critical safety feature to prevent falls), the purchase of a more powerful 
snow thrower, and the replacement of damaged protective barriers around the parking ramp pillars.  
 
Plant – Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $113,441. Expenditures total 
$106,652 to date with one pending journal entry for plant general insurance to be finalized by June. If 
general insurance is estimated at the budgeted $26,241, the projected total would be $132,879. This 
is over budget by $19,438. Energy costs alone account for $17,214 of this overage. We also had the 
unplanned upgrade of $5,700 to our HVAC system in February of 2022. 

• Pending Journal Entry: TBD amount for general insurance. Budget is $26,241. 
 
Plant – Miscellaneous: The plant miscellaneous budget is $1,100. Expenditures totaled $3,272. This 
was primarily due to a price increase from the floor mat and cleaning towel provider.  
 
Total library plant expenditures are projected at $269,201 or $22,969 over budget. 
 
230 Estimated Year-End Projection  
 

 Budget Projected 
Expenditure 

Projected 
Difference 

Revenue $1,465,097 $1,460,474 -$4,623 
    
Expenditure    

Library Ops $1,218,864 $1,215,505 -$3,359 
Library Plant $246,232 $269,201 $22,969 

 Total $1,465,096 $1,484,706 $19,610 
    

Total over budget:   $24,233 
 
 
Fund Balance Summary 
Other Financing Uses:  

• Finance added $164,000 as a budget line item to reflect the anticipated expenditure from the 
fund balance for 2022. Capital projects were originally budgeted at $142,000 for masonry 
(with an additional $15,000 anticipated from supplemental funds) and $22,000 for network 
switches. Actual fund balance capital expenditures are projected at $56,634. 

• Following the class compensation wage adjustments in early 2022, the library also anticipated 
a possible expenditure of up to $30,000 from fund balance to cover increased operating 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
   March 14, 2023 

   Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

expenses. Actual fund balance operating expenditures are projected at $24,233.  These are 
for overages in plant maintenance costs and not for overages in personnel. Unanticipated 
staffing changes helped save money on staffing. 

• Total fund balance use for 2022 is projected at $80,867.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2022 Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 579,000.00 344,228.93 344,228.93 234,771.07 0.00

40.55

Expense Sub Totals: 579,000.00 344,228.93 344,228.93 234,771.07 0.00 234,771.07 40.55

0.00 5,565.48 25.30

E25 Sub Totals: 579,000.00 344,228.93 344,228.93 234,771.07 0.00 234,771.07

120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 22,000.00 16,434.52 16,434.52 5,565.48

41.15
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

557,000.00 327,794.41 327,794.41 229,205.59 0.00 229,205.59

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
3/8/2023 -  3:30 PM
1 to 13, 2022

Account Number Description
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Dept

-19,625.96 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 19,625.96 19,625.96 -19,625.96 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8.31
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

211,408.56 193,831.76 193,831.76 17,576.80 0.00 17,576.80

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,465,097.00 -1,443,807.44 -1,443,807.44 -21,289.56 0.00

0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,465,097.00 1,443,807.44 1,443,807.44 21,289.56 0.00 21,289.56 1.45

0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,435,610.00 1,435,610.04 1,435,610.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,435,610.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04 0.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,435,610.00 1,435,610.04

0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 23,587.00 2,749.51 2,749.51 20,837.49 0.00 20,837.49 88.34

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.25 0.25 -0.25 0.00 -0.25

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

46.38
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

60.00 14.29
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 1,608.71 1,608.71 1,391.29 0.00 1,391.29

0.00 460.00 92.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 360.00 360.00 60.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 40.00 40.00 460.00

0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

711.00 0.00 711.00 47.40
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00

-48.45 1,048.45 0.00 1,048.45 104.85
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 789.00 789.00

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -48.45

162.88 81.44

R25 Sub Totals: 5,900.00 5,447.89 5,447.89 452.11 0.00 452.11 7.66

0.00 267.40 53.48
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 37.12 37.12 162.88 0.00

499.33 0.00 499.33 12.48
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 232.60 232.60 267.40

1,677.50 -477.50 0.00 -477.50 0.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 4,000.00 3,500.67 3,500.67

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 1,200.00 1,677.50

0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
3/9/2023 -  2:38 PM
1 to 13, 2022

Account Number Description
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% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description

420.00 174.01 0.00 174.01 29.29
E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 594.01 420.00

181.27 45.32

E15 Sub Totals: 59,547.12 58,992.05 58,992.05 555.07 0.00 555.07 0.93

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 218.73 218.73 181.27 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19.38
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-2,637.17 0.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 25,000.00 20,155.62 20,155.62 4,844.38 0.00 4,844.38

0.00 1,505.38 99.17
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 0.00 2,637.17 2,637.17 -2,637.17 0.00
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 12.62 12.62 1,505.38

0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 12,676.48 12,676.48 1,323.52 0.00 1,323.52 9.45

-677.18 0.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 3,177.18 3,177.18 -677.18 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

55.81
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 6,499.59 6,499.59 -370.47 0.00 -370.47 0.00

-6,405.07 0.00
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 2,209.59 2,209.59 2,790.41 0.00 2,790.41

0.00

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 5,000.00 11,405.07 11,405.07 -6,405.07 0.00

0.00 -912.18 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 102,982.08 103,238.54 103,238.54 -256.46 0.00 -256.46

230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 2,412.18 2,412.18 -912.18

0.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00

-55.86 0.00
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 8,348.10 9,471.17 9,471.17 -1,123.07 0.00 -1,123.07

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 5,547.74 5,603.60 5,603.60 -55.86 0.00
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.47
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 5,146.38 5,097.18 5,097.18 49.20 0.00 49.20 0.96

-41.13 0.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,593.00 17,509.77 17,509.77 83.23 0.00 83.23

0.00 4,632.27 54.07
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 4,206.13 4,206.13 -41.13 0.00
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 8,566.90 3,934.63 3,934.63 4,632.27

0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 22,382.00 23,118.07 23,118.07 -736.07 0.00 -736.07 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 20,651.34 26,462.60 26,462.60 -5,811.26 0.00 -5,811.26

0.00 1,636.16 72.06
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 2,270.62 634.46 634.46 1,636.16

52.79
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 100.00

-688.75 0.00
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 1,271.00 600.00 600.00 671.00 0.00 671.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 3,500.00 4,188.75 4,188.75 -688.75 0.00

20,558.86 1.95

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,052,116.66 1,031,557.80 1,031,557.80 20,558.86 0.00

28.38
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

867.43 20.68
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 771.39 552.47 552.47 218.92 0.00 218.92

0.00 14,644.44 17.00
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,193.64 3,326.21 3,326.21 867.43 0.00
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 86,155.44 71,511.00 71,511.00 14,644.44

4.97
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 62,703.36 63,034.71 63,034.71 -331.35 0.00 -331.35 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 61,473.89 58,420.75 58,420.75 3,053.14 0.00 3,053.14

0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00

0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 608,243.38 562,657.39 562,657.39 45,585.99 0.00 45,585.99 7.49
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 58,597.55 58,597.55 -58,597.55 0.00 -58,597.55
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% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description

Dept

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 113,441.00 106,652.09 106,652.09 6,788.91 0.00 6,788.91 5.98

-1,638.64 0.00
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 -3,770.84 0.00
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 9,500.00 11,138.64 11,138.64 -1,638.64 0.00
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 12,000.00 15,770.84 15,770.84 -3,770.84

0.00
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 16,000.00 28,323.36 28,323.36 -12,323.36 0.00 -12,323.36 0.00

26,227.49 99.95
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 44,000.00 48,891.09 48,891.09 -4,891.09 0.00 -4,891.09

0.00 -80.20 0.00
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 26,241.00 13.51 13.51 26,227.49 0.00

3,265.55 0.00 3,265.55 81.64
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 1,780.20 1,780.20 -80.20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 734.45 734.45

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00

0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 6,500.00 12,849.44 12,849.44 -6,349.44 0.00 -6,349.44 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 4,674.30 4,674.30 -3,874.30 0.00 -3,874.30

0.00 -252.76 0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-1,866.07 0.00 -1,866.07 0.00
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 1,752.76 1,752.76 -252.76

556.31 -356.31 0.00 -356.31 0.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,000.00 5,866.07 5,866.07

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 200.00 556.31

0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 125,191.13 120,186.23 120,186.23 5,004.90 0.00 5,004.90 4.00

0.00 33.20 28.62
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 82.80 82.80 33.20

16.44
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 757.92 631.56 631.56 126.36 0.00 126.36 16.67

199.61 2.79
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 16,825.68 14,058.92 14,058.92 2,766.76 0.00 2,766.76

0.00 315.67 4.54
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,144.75 6,945.14 6,945.14 199.61 0.00
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,951.37 6,635.70 6,635.70 315.67

0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 26,900.89 23,081.96 23,081.96 3,818.93 0.00 3,818.93 14.20

-3,936.03 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 4,970.30 4,970.30 -4,970.30 0.00 -4,970.30

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 3,936.03 3,936.03 -3,936.03 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10.00
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

66,494.52 59,843.82 59,843.82 6,650.70 0.00 6,650.70

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,218,864.87 1,197,333.55 1,197,333.55 21,531.32 0.00

0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,218,864.87 1,197,333.55 1,197,333.55 21,531.32 0.00 21,531.32 1.77

0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00

1,270.31 42.34

E20 Sub Totals: 4,219.01 3,545.16 3,545.16 673.85 0.00 673.85 15.97

0.00 -313.75 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 1,729.69 1,729.69 1,270.31 0.00

-456.72 0.00 -456.72 0.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 313.75 313.75 -313.75
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 1,081.72 1,081.72
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% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description

Dept

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 164,000.00 -3,513.15 -3,513.15 167,513.15 0.00

21,289.56 1.45

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,629,097.00 1,440,294.29 1,440,294.29 188,802.71 0.00 188,802.71 11.59

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,465,097.00 1,443,807.44 1,443,807.44 21,289.56 0.00

0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 410,232.13 242,960.74 242,960.74 167,271.39 0.00

164,000.00 100.00

Expense Sub Totals: 410,232.13 242,960.74 242,960.74 167,271.39 0.00 167,271.39 40.77

164,000.00 0.00 164,000.00 100.00

E40 Sub Totals: 164,000.00 0.00 0.00 164,000.00 0.00

0.00 -2,172.98 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 164,000.00 0.00 0.00

3,272.98 -2,172.98 0.00 -2,172.98 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 3,272.98 3,272.98 -2,172.98

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00 3,272.98
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Troendle, Library Director 
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I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – February 28, 2023. 

120 Funds – Capital Projects: 
The capital budget for 2023 is $100,000. There are no capital expenditures to date. 

• $60,000 is planned for masonry with $20,000 to be funded by city capital and $40,000 with
fund balance.

• $40,000 is planned for signage, with hopes of this being fully funded by a pending grant
request.

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues in 2022 was approved at $28,487. Over half of this total 
reflects an anticipated in-kind gift from the Foundation for funding of the volunteer coordinator.   

230-4230 Funds – Operating Expenditures:
Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $164,001 to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: Finance will make journal entries to remove compensation for days
worked in 2022 but paid in 2023 ($37,230.28).

• Pending Journal Entry: Finance will make journal entries to add in health insurance pre-
payments made in 2022 for 2023 ($7,008.19).

Materials: The city-funded materials budget is $62,300. 2023 ordering began in mid-January and 
invoices lag behind ordering. $170 has been expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $5,734.52 was pre-paid in 2022 to Ebsco Publishing for the purchase of
2023 magazine and newspaper subscriptions. Finance will transfer $2,707.25 to periodicals
(230-4230-2403-0000), $572.93 to subscriptions (230-4230-4001-0000), $2,454.34 to SPLF-
funded materials (232-4232-2113-0000).

Services and Charges: The budget for services and charges is $58,195. $968 has been expended to 
date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $8,842 was pre-paid in 2022 to Bilbliotheca for 2023 maintenance